(2) For information: the impact of certain production and event contracts reclassified on a gross basis (originally treated on a net basis) was +40 basis points over 2017

(see below).

O rganic growth stood at 0.8% in 2017. In a difficult economic climate,
given the vast number of challenges faced by our clients, Publicis Groupe’s
organic growth was penalized by the loss of media accounts in 2016 and
restructuring at SapientRazorfish. On the other hand, it benefited from
the increasing contributions made by accounts won in 2016.

Organic growth for each quarter in 2017 was:

 P first quarter: -1.2%;

 P second quarter: +0.8%;

 P third quarter: +1.2%;

 P fourth quarter: +2.2%.

Additional information
The calculation of 2017 organic growth was made by applying the same
method as for the previous fiscal years.

This calculation includes production and events operations (recorded in
application of current IFRS) reclassified on a “gross” basis whilst they
were originally treated as “net”. No media or advertising operations were

affected. The table below shows the impact of the reclassification of these
contracts on a gross basis for each quarter of 2017.

The impact was modest, accounting for €33 million out of a total revenue
of €9,690 million for the whole of 2017, representing a 40 basis point
impact on organic growth.

(in millions of euros) Q1 2017 Q2 2017 Q3 2017 Q4 2017
12 months

2017

Revenue 2,328 2,515 2,264 2,583 9,690

Organic growth -1.2% +0.8% +1.2% +2.2% +0.8%

of which, reclassification of contracts

Impact on revenue +23 +18 +15 -23 +33

Impact on organic growth +90 bp +80 bp +70 bp -90 bp +40 bp

Additionally, it is important to note that IFRS 15 has been applied by the Group, as a mandatory accounting principle, as of January 1, 2018. As a result,
Publicis Groupe revenue should increase by over €600 million, without a significant impact on results.

145PUBLICIS GROUPE S.A. I 2017 Registration Document

COMMENTARY ON THE FINANCIAL YEAR

4

Analysis of the consolidated results

4.3 ANALYSIS OF THE CONSOLIDATED RESULTS

4.3.1 Revenue

Publicis Groupe’s consolidated revenue at end-December 2017 was
euro 9,690 million, down  0.4% from euro 9,733 million in 2016. Exchange
rates impacted revenue negatively by euro 168 million, or 1.7% on 2016